item on the face of the consolidated balance sheet within non-current assets. In line with the revised requirements
of FRS 101, the comparative is restated to conform with the current period’s presentation. The effect to the Group
arising from this change in accounting policy is as follows:

As at
1 Jan 2006

RM’000

As at
31 Dec 2006

RM’000
Increase in investment properties 28,884 30,106
Decrease in property, plant and equipment (28,884) (30,106)

 Prior Year Adjustments

 The changes in accounting policies as described above were applied retrospectively and have the following impact on the
retained earnings and reserve on exchange differences of the Group:

Group
2006 2005

Effects on retained earnings:
At 1 January, as previously stated 8,167.7 7,034.3

Effects of adopting:-

- FRS 2 (8.8) (8.8)

- FRS 121 (0.3) (0.3)

At 1 January, as restated 8,158.6 7,025.2

Effects on reserve on exchange differences:

At 1 January, as previously stated 51.3 74.2

Effects of adopting:-

- FRS 121 36.3 36.3

At 1 January, as restated 87.6 110.5

 Comparatives

 The effects to the Group’s comparative figures on adoption of the above FRSs are as follows:

As previously
stated

Effects on
adoption of

FRSs As restated
As at 1 January 2006
Property, plant and equipment 6,941.4 (458.6) 6,482.8
Investment properties - 28.9 28.9
Biological assets - 429.7 429.7
Associates 2,429.1 62.4 2,491.5
Reserves 8,649.3 27.2 8,676.5
Minority interests 4,862.9 35.2 4,898.1

For the financial year ended 31 December 2005
Share of results in associate 46.0 (5.0) 41.0
Profit before taxation 2,439.3 (5.0) 2,434.3
Taxation (627.6) 5.0 (622.6)

68 GENTING BERHAD
Annua l  Repor t  2006

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d)

 Basis of Consolidation

 Investments in subsidiaries are eliminated on consolidation while investments in jointly controlled entities and associates
are accounted for by the equity method of accounting.

a) Subsidiaries
 The consolidated financial statements include the audited financial statements of the Company and all its

subsidiaries made up to the end of the financial year. Subsidiaries are those companies in which the Group has
power to exercise control over the financial and operating policies so as to obtain benefits from their activities.